

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**OWP No. 581/2015
CM No. 1127/2025
IA No. 1/2015**

Jagdev Singh & Anr.

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: None

Vs

Jaideep Singh Samyal & Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Rakesh Chargoira, Advocate

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE

**ORDER
(26.05.2025)**

CM No. 1127/2025

Mr. Rakesh Chargoira, Advocate for the applicant/respondent.

- 01.** Through the medium of the present application, the applicant, namely, **Sanjeev Padha alias Sanjeev Sharma S/o Sh. Karam Chand Padha R/o H. No. 334, Lane No. 10 Shakti Nagar, Jammu** is seeking his impleadment as party respondent No. 4 in the writ petition on the basis of a title plea that by virtue of a Sale Deed dated 14.02.2003 he is owner of land measuring 09 marlas 187 sqft. falling under khasra No. 208 min situated at village Paloura.

- 02.** The impugned order in the writ petition has been passed by respondent No. 2-Financial Commissioner, J&K State, Jammu.
- 03.** The impleadment in the writ petition is being solicited on the plea that khasra No. 208 min wherein the applicant has made purchase of a plot has been entangled with khasra No. 207 of Paloura which became the subject matter of the litigation under land revenue adjudicatory dispensation resulting in impugned order dated 21.01.2015 passed by the Financial Commissioner, J&K, Jammu forming the subject matter of the writ petition herein.
- 04.** For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed. **Mr. Sanjeev Padha alias Sanjeev Sharma S/o Sh. Karam Chand Padha R/o H. No. 334, Lane No. 10 Shakti Nagar, Jammu** is made respondent No. 4 in the present writ petition subject to just exceptions from the side of the petitioners/non-applicants.
- 05.** Registry is directed to amend the cause title of the case accordingly.
- 06.** Let respondent No. 4 come up with the response to the petition by the next date of hearing.
- 07.** Application bearing **CM No. 1127/2025** is accordingly, **disposed of.**

08. List the main case on **04.07.2025**.

(RAHUL BHARTI)
JUDGE

JAMMU
26.05.2025
SUNIL

